accrued based on the ultimate cost of the experience to date of the Fund members.  Coverage
limits are set by state statute.  The pool pays the first $650,000 of any claim per individual.  The
pool has reinsurance which covers up to statutory limits in addition to a separate combined
employer liability limit of $2,000,000 per incident.

The County does not carry additional insurance to cover claims in excess of the upper limit.  Settled
claims resulting from these risks have not exceeded the liability coverage over the past three years.

Unemployment Benefits:

The County provides coverage for unemployment benefits by paying into the Unemployment
Compensation Fund established by state law and managed by the State of South Dakota.

19. IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW STANDARD AND RESTATEMENT

As of January 1, 2020, the County implemented GASB Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities
(GASB 84).

The County restated the net position of the Custodial Funds indicated below to appropriately reflect
the January 1, 2020 balances as follows:

Net Position
December 31, 2019
As previously Stated

Restatement

Implementation
of GASB 84

Net Position

January 1, 2020
As Restated

Custodial Funds  $   0.00  $   945,966.24  $   945,966.24

49

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Revenues:

  Taxes:

   General Property Taxes--Current 37,372,157.00$   37,372,157.00$   37,294,286.58$   (77,870.42)$

   General Property Taxes--Delinquent 100,000.00 100,000.00 76,518.98 (23,481.02)

   Penalties and Interest 55,000.00 55,000.00 60,576.60 5,576.60

   Telephone Tax (Outside) 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,121.07 121.07

   Mobile Home Tax 30,000.00 30,000.00 4,233.07 (25,766.93)

   Tax Deed Revenue 0.00 0.00 2,522.83 2,522.83

   Other Taxes 50,000.00 50,000.00 243,459.94 193,459.94

  Licenses and Permits 262,350.00 262,350.00 280,300.75 17,950.75

  Intergovernmental Revenue:

   Federal Grants 899,331.00 2,058,089.50 15,069,733.39 13,011,643.89

   Federal Shared Revenue 25,000.00 25,000.00 889.92 (24,110.08)

   Federal Payments in Lieu of Taxes 1,700,000.00 1,700,000.00 1,696,520.68 (3,479.32)

   State Grants 170,000.00 170,000.00 291,906.73 121,906.73

   State Shared Revenue:

   Bank Franchise 450,000.00 450,000.00 580,687.88 130,687.88

   Court Appointed Attorney/Public Defender 135,500.00 135,500.00 127,887.96 (7,612.04)

   Abused and Neglected Child Defense 20,000.00 20,000.00 28,356.86 8,356.86

   Telecommunications Gross Receipts Tax 425,000.00 425,000.00 489,732.59 64,732.59

   Motor Vehicle 1/4% 36,000.00 36,000.00 36,322.32 322.32

   Liquor Tax Reversion (25%) 300,150.00 300,150.00 396,418.18 96,268.18

   Other Payments in Lieu of Taxes 24,000.00 24,000.00 24,820.63 820.63

   Other Intergovernmental Revenue 75,000.00 75,000.00 63,549.81 (11,450.19)

  Charges for Goods and Services:

   General Government:

   Treasurer's Fees 428,700.00 428,700.00 723,836.77 295,136.77

   Register of Deeds' Fees 1,110,500.00 1,110,500.00 1,635,686.74 525,186.74

   Legal Services 423,400.00 423,400.00 292,315.07 (131,084.93)

   Clerk of Courts Fees 120,000.00 120,000.00 109,813.00 (10,187.00)

   Other Fees 461,028.00 461,028.00 527,570.26 66,542.26

   Public Safety:

   Law Enforcement 1,277,683.00 1,277,683.00 1,175,578.44 (102,104.56)

   Prisoner Care 11,241,930.00 11,241,930.00 10,692,041.32 (549,888.68)

   Other 3,900,442.00 3,900,442.00 3,266,099.07 (634,342.93)

   Health and Welfare:

   Economic Assistance:

   Poor Lien Recoveries 200,000.00 200,000.00 203,997.54 3,997.54

   Veterans Service Officer 4,687.00 4,687.00 4,687.50 0.50

   Mental Health Services 13,200.00 13,200.00 7,740.00 (5,460.00)

   Urban and Economic Development 62,300.00 62,300.00 50,150.56 (12,149.44)

   Conservation of Natural Resources 125,500.00 145,555.00 143,093.59 (2,461.41)

   Other Charges 37,000.00 37,000.00 40,774.89 3,774.89

  Fines and Forfeits:

   Fines 4,000.00 4,000.00 2,447.06 (1,552.94)

   Costs 45,000.00 45,000.00 27,688.36 (17,311.64)

  Miscellaneous Revenue:

   Investment Earnings 125,000.00 125,000.00 162,496.66 37,496.66

   Special Assessments 0.00 0.00 3,491.94 3,491.94

   Contributions and Donations 75,000.00 301,486.50 330,791.87 29,305.37

   Refund of Prior Year's Expenditures 5,000.00 6,906.00 7,089.16 183.16

   Other 6,500.00 6,500.00 7,672.75 1,172.75

Total Revenues 61,799,358.00 63,206,564.00 76,186,909.32 12,980,345.32

Expenditures:

  General Government:

   Legislative:

   Board of County Commissioners 1,116,092.00 1,116,092.00 1,022,227.81 93,864.19

   Contingency 165,000.00 165,000.00

   Amount Transferred 0.00 165,000.00

   Elections 601,847.00 701,847.00 668,687.62 33,159.38

   Judicial System 505,000.00 505,000.00 304,418.18 200,581.82

Budgeted Amounts

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

PENNINGTON COUNTY

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - BUDGETARY BASIS

GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

50

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Budgeted Amounts

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

PENNINGTON COUNTY

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - BUDGETARY BASIS

GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

(Continued)

   Financial Administration:

   Auditor 675,192.00 675,192.00 504,979.86 170,212.14

   Treasurer 1,440,728.00 1,440,728.00 1,217,623.91 223,104.09

   Legal Services:

   State's Attorney 5,767,433.00 5,767,433.00 5,345,218.91 422,214.09

   Public Defender 3,228,582.00 3,228,582.00 3,024,540.94 204,041.06

   Court Appointed Attorney 1,300,000.00 1,500,000.00 1,143,096.53 356,903.47

   Abused and Neglected Child Defense 500,000.00 550,000.00 495,518.24 54,481.76

   Other Administration:

   General Government Building 4,810,320.00 4,810,320.00 4,258,909.54 551,410.46

   Director of Equalization 1,751,929.00 1,751,929.00 1,499,300.57 252,628.43

   Register of Deeds 539,325.00 539,325.00 483,328.01 55,996.99

   Predatory Animal 3,284.00 3,284.00 3,283.65 0.35

   Geographic Information System 120,242.00 120,242.00 108,217.80 12,024.20

   Information Technology 1,213,549.00 1,213,549.00 991,278.84 222,270.16

   Human Resources 351,153.00 351,153.00 294,627.45 56,525.55

  Public Safety:

   Law Enforcement:

   Sheriff 11,105,286.00 11,500,528.70 11,359,798.74 140,729.96

   County Jail 14,830,187.00 15,190,720.00 14,276,121.17 914,598.83

   Juvenile Detention 5,887,398.00 5,887,398.00 5,055,694.35 831,703.65

   Other Law Enforcement 4,542,316.00 4,542,316.00 4,055,390.17 486,925.83

   Protective and Emergency Services:

   Fire Protection 21,150.00 21,150.00 21,150.00 0.00

   Emergency and Disaster Services 202,800.00 206,678.71 123,612.93 83,065.78

  Health and Welfare:

   Economic Assistance:

   Support of Poor 1,740,227.00 3,123,295.68 2,745,901.59 377,394.09

   Health Assistance:

   Health Services 101,000.00 101,000.00 101,000.00 0.00

   Social Services:

   Care of Aged 25,000.00 25,000.00 22,500.00 2,500.00

   Mental Health Services:

   Mentally Ill 100,948.00 100,948.00 100,948.00 0.00

  Conservation of Natural Resources:

   Soil Conservation:

   County Extension 88,646.00 88,646.00 77,129.45 11,516.55

   Soil Conservation Districts 62,974.00 62,974.00 56,676.60 6,297.40

   Weed and Pest Control 339,816.00 379,816.00 374,724.16 5,091.84

   Grasshopper and Pest Control 88,035.00 93,035.00 92,889.85 145.15

  Urban and Economic Development:

   Urban Development:

   Planning and Zoning 758,000.00 758,000.00 560,849.16 197,150.84

   Debt Service 11,159.00 82,608.00 82,606.56 1.44

Total Expenditures 63,994,618.00 66,603,790.09 60,472,250.59 6,131,539.50

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (2,195,260.00) (3,397,226.09) 15,714,658.73 19,111,884.82

Other Financing Sources (Uses):

  Transfers In 0.00 0.00 138,982.38 138,982.38

  Transfers Out (939,030.00) (939,030.00) (1,533,302.00) (594,272.00)

  Proceeds of General Long-Term Debt 0.00 345,533.00 345,532.69 (0.31)

  Insurance Proceeds 0.00 258,735.00 334,457.76 75,722.76

  Sale of County Property 10,000.00 15,000.00 92,895.25 77,895.25

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (929,030.00) (319,762.00) (621,433.92) (301,671.92)

Net Change in Fund Balance (3,124,290.00) (3,716,988.09) 15,093,224.81 18,810,212.90

Fund Balance - Beginning 10,131,262.26 10,131,262.26 10,131,262.26 0.00

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 7,006,972.26$   6,414,274.17$   25,224,487.07$   18,810,212.90$

51

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Revenues:

  Taxes:

   General Property Taxes--Current 1,856,046.00$   1,856,046.00$   1,849,036.58$   (7,009.42)$

   General Property Taxes--Delinquent 8,200.00 8,200.00 10,374.78 2,174.78

   Penalties and Interest 3,600.00 3,600.00 4,456.41 856.41

   Mobile Home Tax 2,700.00 2,700.00 488.84 (2,211.16)

   Wheel Tax 0.00 0.00 38,791.00 38,791.00

   Tax Deed Revenue 0.00 0.00 610.46 610.46

  Licenses and Permits 62,000.00 62,000.00 60,944.96 (1,055.04)

  Intergovernmental Revenue:

   Federal Grants 0.00 0.00 77,412.36 77,412.36

   Federal Shared Revenue 221,000.00 221,000.00 194,019.05 (26,980.95)

   State Grants 0.00 0.00 21,706.46 21,706.46

   State Shared Revenue:

   Motor Vehicle Licenses 5,750,000.00 5,750,000.00 6,119,163.86 369,163.86

   State Highway Fund (former 10% game) 32,500.00 32,500.00 32,139.52 (360.48)

   Prorate License Fees 310,000.00 310,000.00 323,890.25 13,890.25

   63 3/4% Mobile Home/Manufactured Home 80,000.00 80,000.00 79,692.53 (307.47)

   Secondary Road Motor Vehicle Remittances 1,250,400.00 1,250,400.00 1,283,939.51 33,539.51

   Motor Fuel Tax 32,000.00 32,000.00 32,371.03 371.03

  Charges for Goods and Services:

   Public Works:

   Road Maintenance Contract Charges 98,000.00 98,000.00 82,972.64 (15,027.36)

  Miscellaneous Revenue:

   Investment Earnings 0.00 0.00 120,639.89 120,639.89

   Other 5,500.00 5,500.00 891.10 (4,608.90)

Total Revenues 9,711,946.00 9,711,946.00 10,333,541.23 621,595.23

Expenditures:

  Public Works:

   Highways and Bridges:

   Highways, Roads and Bridges 14,593,551.00 14,593,551.00 10,826,224.93 3,767,326.07

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (4,881,605.00) (4,881,605.00) (492,683.70) 4,388,921.30

Other Financing Sources (Uses):

  Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 (120,639.89) (120,639.89)

  Insurance Proceeds 3,500.00 3,500.00 21,779.32 18,279.32

  Sale of County Property 25,000.00 25,000.00 481.53 (24,518.47)

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 28,500.00 28,500.00 (98,379.04) (126,879.04)

Net Change in Fund Balance (4,853,105.00) (4,853,105.00) (591,062.74) 4,262,042.26

Change in Nonspendables:

  Change in Inventory 0.00 0.00 699,941.87 699,941.87

Fund Balance - Beginning 18,555,553.74 18,555,553.74 18,555,553.74 0.00

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 13,702,448.74$   13,702,448.74$   18,664,432.87$   4,961,984.13$

Budgeted Amounts

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

PENNINGTON COUNTY

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - BUDGETARY BASIS

ROAD AND BRIDGE FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

52

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Revenues:

  Intergovernmental Revenue:

   Federal Grants 0.00  $   0.00  $   2,285,856.90$   2,285,856.90$

   911 Remittances 1,265,000.00 1,265,000.00 1,287,049.64 22,049.64

  Charges for Goods and Services:

   Public Safety:

   Other 2,225,854.00 2,225,854.00 2,117,678.11 (108,175.89)

  Miscellaneous Revenue:

   Investment Earnings 0.00 0.00 18,687.29 18,687.29

   Refund of Prior Year's Expenditure 0.00 0.00 217.35 217.35

   Other 0.00 0.00 11,397.53 11,397.53

Total Revenues 3,490,854.00 3,490,854.00 5,720,886.82 2,230,032.82

Expenditures:

  Public Safety:

   Protective and Emergency Services:

   Communication Center 4,119,937.00 4,119,937.00 3,782,526.73 337,410.27

  Debt Service 169,942.00 169,942.00 169,941.43 0.57

Total Expenditures 4,289,879.00 4,289,879.00 3,952,468.16 337,410.84

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (799,025.00) (799,025.00) 1,768,418.66 2,567,443.66

Other Financing Sources (Uses):

  Transfers In 799,025.00 799,025.00 719,477.00 (79,548.00)

Net Change in Fund Balance 0.00 0.00 2,487,895.66 2,487,895.66

Fund Balance - Beginning 697,640.35 697,640.35 697,640.35 0.00

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 697,640.35$   697,640.35$   3,185,536.01$   2,487,895.66$

Budgeted Amounts

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

PENNINGTON COUNTY

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - BUDGETARY BASIS

911 SERVICE FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

53

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Revenues:

  Taxes:

   General Property Taxes--Current 5,947,809.00$   5,947,809.00$   5,935,458.12$   (12,350.88)$

   General Property Taxes--Delinquent 16,500.00 16,500.00 12,558.82 (3,941.18)

   Penalties and Interest 9,000.00 9,000.00 9,677.75 677.75

   Mobile Home Tax 4,000.00 4,000.00 674.97 (3,325.03)

   Tax Deed Revenue 0.00 0.00 401.51 401.51

   Other Taxes 0.00 0.00 38,747.26 38,747.26

  Intergovernmental Revenue:

   Federal Grants 512,155.00 512,155.00 507,283.92 (4,871.08)

   Other Payments in Lieu of Taxes 3,800.00 3,800.00 3,907.53 107.53

   Other Intergovernmental Revenue 290,058.00 840,058.00 840,058.48 0.48

  Miscellaneous Revenue:

   Investment Earnings 0.00 0.00 381,858.22 381,858.22

Total Revenues 6,783,322.00 7,333,322.00 7,730,626.58 397,304.58

Expenditures:

  General Government:

   Other Administration:

   General Government Building 800,000.00 2,582,000.00 2,152,075.77 429,924.23

  Culture and Recreation:

   Recreation:

   County Fair 0.00 555,000.00 539,773.93 15,226.07

  Debt Service 5,656,916.00 30,324,766.00 30,315,520.68 9,245.32

Total Expenditures 6,456,916.00 33,461,766.00 33,007,370.38 454,395.62

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures 326,406.00 (26,128,444.00) (25,276,743.80) 851,700.20

Other Financing Sources (Uses):

  Transfers In 0.00 0.00 547,000.00 547,000.00

  Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 (510,826.21) (510,826.21)

  Sale of County Property 0.00 1,053,914.80 1,053,914.80 0.00

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 0.00 1,053,914.80 1,090,088.59 36,173.79

Net Change in Fund Balance 326,406.00 (25,074,529.20) (24,186,655.21) 887,873.99

Fund Balance - Beginning 25,895,705.64 25,895,705.64 25,895,705.64 0.00

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 26,222,111.64$   821,176.44$   1,709,050.43$   887,873.99$

Budgeted Amounts

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

PENNINGTON COUNTY

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - BUDGETARY BASIS

ACCUMULATED BUILDING FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

54

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Revenues:

  Miscellaneous Revenue:

   Investment Earnings 0.00  $   0.00  $   1,379.14$   1,379.14$

   Contributions and Donations 0.00 335,000.00 957,752.00 622,752.00

Total Revenues 0.00 335,000.00 959,131.14 624,131.14

Expenditures:

  General Government:

   Legal Services:

   States Attorney 98,665.00 204,165.00 193,593.47 10,571.53

  Public Safety:

   Law Enforcement:

   Sheriff 543,107.00 772,607.00 748,611.71 23,995.29

  Health and Welfare:

   Economic Assistance:

   Support of Poor 126,162.00 126,162.00 16,925.96 109,236.04

Total Expenditures 767,934.00 1,102,934.00 959,131.14 143,802.86

Net Change in Fund Balance (767,934.00) (767,934.00) 0.00 767,934.00

Fund Balance - Beginning 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

FUND BALANCE - ENDING (767,934.00)$   (767,934.00)$   0.00$   767,934.00$

Budgeted Amounts

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

PENNINGTON COUNTY

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - BUDGETARY BASIS

MACARTHUR GRANT FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

55

PENNINGTON COUNTY
NOTES TO THE REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Schedules of Budgetary Comparisons for the General Fund
and for each major Special Revenue Fund with a legally required budget

Note 1. Budgets and Budgetary Accounting:

The County follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the
financial statements:

 1. Between the fifteenth and thirtieth days of July in each year the Board of County